

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION
Civil Action No: 1:16-cv-21221-Scola/Otazo-Reyes**

MASTER SGT. ANTHONY R. EDWARDS,
USAF, RETIRED, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Fannie Mae And The Housing And Economic Recovery Act Of 2008	2
B. FHFA Is Appointed As Conservator Of Fannie Mae	3
C. HERA Gives Rise To Extensive Federal Litigation	3
D. Plaintiffs’ Action Against Deloitte	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS RAISE THE FOUNDATIONAL THRESHOLD ISSUE OF WHETHER PLAINTIFFS ARE THE PROPER PARTIES IN INTEREST, WHICH TURNS ON SUBSTANTIAL QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Rights Under HERA Are Not An “Anticipated Defense,” But A Threshold Federal Issue That Is Ripe For Disposition	6
B. The Scope Of The Application Of HERA Is Actually Disputed	8
C. The Scope Of Plaintiffs’ Rights Under HERA Is A Substantial Federal Issue	9
II. PLAINTIFFS’ AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS RAISE SUBSTANTIAL FEDERAL ISSUES	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Claim That Deloitte Aided And Abetted The US Treasury’s Alleged Breaches Of Fiduciary Duty Necessarily Raises Substantial Federal Issues.....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Claim That Deloitte Aided And Abetted FHFA’s Alleged Breaches Of Fiduciary Duty Necessarily Raises Substantial Federal Issues.....	13
C. Plaintiffs’ Claim That Deloitte Aided And Abetted Alleged Breaches Of Fiduciary Duty By Fannie Mae’s Directors And Officers Necessarily Raises Substantial Federal Issues.....	15
III. THE CAUSATION ELEMENT OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS RAISES SUBSTANTIAL FEDERAL ISSUES	16

A. The Complaint Necessarily Raises A Substantial Federal Issue Regarding Whether And When HERA Requires The Conservatorship To End.....17

1. HERA Must Control The Conservatorship It Created.....17

2. Plaintiffs’ Arguments To The Contrary Are Unavailing18

B. The Causation Element Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Necessarily Raises Separate Substantial Federal Issues Regarding Federal Auditing Standards19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Dixie Cnty., Fla.</i> , 690 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>AFSCME Council 79 v. Scott</i> , 278 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	7
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 117 S. Ct. 666 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>Ayres v. GMC</i> , 234 F.3d 514 (11th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Batchelor v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , No. 08-22686, 2009 WL 1255449 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 27, 2009).....	20
<i>Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Capece v. DTC</i> , No. 05-80498, 2005 WL 4050118, (S.D. Fla. Oct. 11, 2005)	16
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 108 S. Ct. 2166 (1988).....	10, 11, 19
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	6, 11
<i>Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	4
<i>D’Alessio v. New York Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13, 16
<i>Davis v. GMAC Mortg., LLC</i> , No. 11-95, 2012 WL 860389 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 13, 2012).....	17
<i>Del E. Webb McQueen Develop. Corp. v. RTC</i> , 69 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Ehlen Floor Covering, Inc. v. Lamb</i> , 660 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2011)	18

Ekas v. Burris,
 No. 07-061156, 2007 WL 4055630 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 14, 2007)20

In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.,
 132 A.3d 67 (Del. Ch. 2015).....9

Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron,
 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....8

In re Facebook, Inc.,
 922 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....13

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Deriv. Litig.,
 797 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2015).....8

FDIC v. Jenkins,
 888 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1989)8

Florida Ass’n of Med. Equip. Dealers, Med-Health Care v. Apfel,
 194 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 1999)8

Gamoran v. Neuberger Berman Mgmt.,
 No. 10-6234, 2010 WL 4537056 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....10

Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
 545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... *passim*

Gunn v. Minton,
 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013).....1, 5, 6

Hancock v. Train,
 426 U.S. 167 (1976).....12

Iberiabank v. Beneva 41-I, LLC,
 701 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 2012)7

Kellmer v. Raines,
 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)8

In re Lehman Bros. Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
 No. 09-md-2017, 2012 WL 983561 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2012)19, 20

Levin v. Miller,
 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014)9

Lubin v. Skow,
 382 F. App’x 866 (11th Cir. 2010)8

Meridan Horizon Fund, LP v. Tremont Holdings, Inc.,
747 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....20

Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986).....6

Moss v. Premiere Credit of N. Am, LLC,
No. 11-123, 2012 WL 1014820 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 23, 2012).....17

MSPA Claims I, LLC v. Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
No. 16-20443, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92958 (S.D. Fla. June 30, 2016).....6

Navistar Int’l Corp. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
837 F. Supp. 2d 926 (N.D. Ill. 2011)19, 20

New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation,
686 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2012).....7

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
114 S. Ct. 2048 (1994).....14, 15

Pagliara v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
No. 16-337, 2016 WL 4441978 (E.D. Va. Aug. 23, 2016).....3, 4, 8

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208, 225 (D.D.C. 2014), *appeal pending*, No. 14-5243 (D.C.
Cir.)3, 4

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Raines,
534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008)14

Richardson v. Reliance Nat’l Indem. Co.,
No. C 99-2952 CRB, 2000 WL 284211 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2000).....11

Robinson v. FHFA,
No. 15-109, 2016 WL 4726555 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 9, 2016) *passim*

Roe v. Michelin N. Am., Inc.,
613 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 2010)16

RTC v. United Trust Fund, Inc.,
57 F.3d 1025 (11th Cir. 1995)18

Sinochem Int’l v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping,
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....7

Smith v. Copeland,
No. 09-1200, 2010 WL 2104667 (N.D. Ga. May 21, 2010).....11

Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.,
255 U.S. 180 (1921).....6

Starr Int’l Co., Inc. v. Fed. Res. Bank of New York,
742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014).....12, 13

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....7

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1455(1)(1)(a).....12

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A).....3, 12

12 U.S.C. § 1723a(a).....14, 16

12 U.S.C. § 4511.....2

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)3

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)14

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....8, 15

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)3, 5

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)3

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D).....12, 14, 17

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)13

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....3, 13, 14, 15

15 U.S.C. § 7202(b)20

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....5

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (2d) of Torts § 5525, 16

Restatement (2d) of Torts § 87416
